
 
 

20 September 2021 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

28 September 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors Andy McGregor, (Chairman), Rob Wilkinson (Vice-
Chairman), Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Lee Cowen, Gabe Crisp, Tania Edwards, 
and Jim Funnell 
  
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors Roy Barraclough (Chairman), Tim Wills (Vice-
Chairman), Mike Barrett, Louise Murphy, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor, Steve Waight 
and Steve Wills 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 29 

July 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 24 September 2021 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Update - Audit Planning Reports for Adur District Council and Worthing 

Borough Council  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider reports by the External Auditors, copy attached as item 6. 

 
7. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 7 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report by the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copy attached as item 

7. 
 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Maria Memoli  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur District Council
and
Worthing Borough Council
Update -
Audit Planning Report

Year ended 31 March 2021

September 2021

1

A
genda Item

 6



2

15 September 2021

Dear Joint Governance Committee Members

Update - Audit Planning Report 2020/21

Please find attached an update to our Provisional Audit Planning Report which was previously issued dated 17 May 2021. This document has 
been prepared to address the changes in audit risks as a result of our completed planning procedures.

We have now completed our routine audit planning procedures and this update summarises the changes to our initial assessment of the key risks 
driving the development of an effective audit for the Councils, and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks. We will update 
the Joint Governance Committee if our assessment changes further during the course of the audit. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Joint Governance Committee and management, and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are other matters which you consider may 
influence our audit.

Yours sincerely 

Helen Thompson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Adur District Council

c/o Worthing Town Hall

Chapel Road

Worthing

West Sussex

BN11 1HA

Worthing Borough Council

Worthing Town Hall

Chapel Road

Worthing

West Sussex

BN11 1HA

2



3

Audit Updates01
0
1

3



4

Audit Updates

Audit risks and areas of focus 

Risk / area of focus

Auditing accounting estimates 

In addition to the risks and areas of focus reported in our Provisional Audit Planning Report in May 2021, a revised auditing standard has been issued in respect of the 
audit of accounting estimates. The revised standard requires auditors to consider inherent risks associated with the production of accounting estimates. These could 
relate, for example, to the complexity of the method applied, subjectivity in the choice of data or assumptions or a high degree of estimation uncertainty. As part of 
this, auditors now consider risk on a spectrum (from low to high inherent risk) rather than a simplified classification of whether there is a significant risk or not. At the 
same time, we may see the number of significant risks we report in respect of accounting estimates to increase as a result of the revised guidance in this area. The 
changes to the standard may affect the nature and extent of information that we may request and will likely increase the level of audit work required. 

Value for money conclusion

We reported in our Provisional Audit Planning Report that we had not commenced our detailed value for money planning against the new NAO Code requirements and 
that we would update the next Committee meeting on the outcome of our planning and our planned response to any identified risks of significant weaknesses in 
arrangements. We have now substantially completed our planning work and have noted the following:

• Our planning on value for money and the associated risk assessment focused on gathering sufficient evidence to enable us to document our evaluation of both 
Councils’ arrangements, to enable us to draft a commentary under three reporting criteria. 

• We have not identified any significant risks regarding both Councils’ ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

Audit progress to date

The audits for both Councils are currently in progress and our aim is to report the results thereof to the Committee towards the end of November 2021.

4



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Joint Governance Committee 

28 September 2021 

Agenda Item 7 

Key Decision: No 

 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

REPORT BY THE ACTING HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Executive Summary  

1. Purpose 

This report seeks to update Members of this Committee with: 

1.1 The current performance of the Internal Audit Section. 

1.2 Summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued 
since our last report to the Committee. 

1.3 The status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations. 

1.4 An update on Priority 1 recommendations outstanding past the agreed 
implementation dates.  

1.5 The draft audit brief for the proposed “Allocation of Costs for Town Centre 
Public-Realm Improvements”. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Recommendation One 

That the Committee note the contents of this report.  

Recommendation Two 

That the Committee consider the draft audit brief for the “Allocation of Costs 
for Town Centre Public-Realm Improvements” and decide whether this 
proposed audit should be added to the 2021/22 Audit Plan. 

 

  

7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3. Context 

3.1  Background 

Each quarter, a report is produced for the Joint Governance Committee (Committee) 

which details the Internal Audit Section’s performance against the Annual Internal 

Audit Plan as well as a summary of work carried out in the period.  Internal Audit 

Services to the Councils, including the role of the Head of Internal Audit is outsourced 

to Mazars LLP. 

4. Issues for Consideration 

4.1 Covid-19 

As reported within our previous progress reports to the Committee, Internal Audit 

continued to operate post the Covid-19 lockdown restrictions from 23 March 2020, but 

the progression of work from both the 2019/20 and 20
[...]
sed according to the level of priority 

as follows: 

Priority 1 Major issues for the attention of senior management and the Joint 

Governance Committee. 

Priority 2 Other recommendations for local management action. 

Priority 3 Minor matters. 

Since our report to the Committee in January 2021, nineteen reports have been finalised 

(seven from the 2019/20 plan, eleven from the 2020/21 plan and one from the 2021/22 

plan). Eight P1 recommendations were raised within these reports. Three in the Limited 

Assurance final report on Management of the Community Buildings (2019/20), two in 

the No Assurance final report on the Procurement and Contract Management - Housing 

(2019/20) and three in the Limited Assurance final report on Project management 

(2020/21). 

A summary of these final reports, including the key issues raised, is attached as 

Appendix 3.  Details of the Priority 1 and Priority 2 recommendations raised within 

these reports have also been circulated to Members prior to the meeting in a separate 

briefing note. 

4.4 Follow up of Audit Recommendations 

In accordance with the Council’s Follow-Up Protocol, we have continued following-up 

the status of implementation of recommendations contained in final audit reports.  

Follow-up is undertaken to ensure that all recommendations raised have been 

successfully implemented according to the action plans agreed with the service 

managers.  The Follow-up Protocol requires implementation of 80% of all Priority 2 

and 3 recommendations and 100% of priority 1 recommendations.   

The current performance in relation to these targets for the last three years is shown 

in the tables below: 

Status of recommendations 2018/19 

 Total 

Due 

Imp % Carried 

Over 

(Not 

Impl’d) 

% Overdue % Overdue 

& No 

Response 

% Total % 

NOT 

Impl’d 

Not 

Due 

Total 

P1 17 14 82.4% 0 0% 3 17.6% 0 0%   17.6% 1 18 

P2 112 103 92.0% 0 0% 9 8.0% 0 0% 8.0% 4 116 

P3 41 38 92.7% 0 0% 2 4.9% 1 2.4% 7.3% 1 42 

Total 170 155 91.2% 0 0% 14 8.2% 1 0.6% 8.8% 6 176 

 

  

9



 

 

Status of recommendations 2019/20 

 Total 

Due 

Imp % Carried 

Over 

(Not 

Impl’d) 

% Overdue % Overdue 

& No 

Response 

% Total % 

NOT 

Impl’d 

FU 

Not 

Due 

Total 

P1 14 8 57.1% 0 0% 3 21.45% 3 21.45% 42.9% 3 74 

P2 68 48 70.6% 0 0% 9 13.2% 11 16.2% 29.4% 8 76 

P3 13 13 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0% 1 14 

Total 95 69 72.6% 0 0% 12 12.6% 14 14.7% 27.4 12 107 

 

Status of recommendations 2020/21 

 Total 

Due 

Imp % Carried 

Over 

(Not 

Impl’d) 

% Overdue % Overdue 

& No 

Response 

% Total % 

NOT 

Impl’d 

FU 

Not 

Due 

Total 

P1 0 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0% 3 3 

P2 3 2 66.7% 0 0% 0 0% 1 33.3% 33.3% 19 22 

P3 1 1 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0% 8 9 

Total 4 3 75% 0 0% 0 0% 1 25% 25% 34 34 

Attached as Appendices 4, 5 & 6, are tables which summarise the outstanding 

recommendations made in final audit reports from audits contained in the 2018/19, 

2019/20 and 2020/21 Audit Plans.  The shaded boxes indicate where changes have 

occurred since our last report.  

We are also continuing to follow up on six recommendations (all Priority 2) which 

remain outstanding from audits contained in the 2016/17 Audit Plan and 14 

recommendations (three Priority 1, seven Priority 2, three Priority 3 and one other) 

from audits in the 2017/18 Audit Plan.  

We have also highlighted in Appendix 7 those Priority 1 recommendations which 

remain outstanding after the agreed implementation dates. 

There are 12 outstanding Priority 1 recommendations detailed within this report 

compared to 13 reported to the Committee in January 2021.  

4.5 Draft audit brief for “Allocation of Costs for Town Centre Public-Realm Improvements” 

audit 

 At its’ meeting on 23rd March 2021 the Committee considered the proposed 2021/22 

Audit Plan and an additional audit regarding the ‘allocation of costs and funding for 

town centre / public realm improvements’ was proposed by a Member. The Committee 

agreed that an audit brief be created in consultation with the Acting Head of Internal 

Audit and Chief Financial Officer and brought back to Committee for consideration. 

Attached at Appendix 8 is the draft audit brief for the Committee’s consideration. 10



 

 

5. Engagement and Communication 

5.1 Internal Audit hold monthly meetings with the CFO on progress against the plan. Issues 

arising and potential plan changes are discussed both at these meetings and whenever 

necessary. This has included specific discussions in relation to the Covid-19 situation 

and impact on Internal Audit work. 

 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

7. Legal Implications 

7.1  There are no legal matters arising as a result of this report. 

 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Officer Contact Details: 

Dave Phillips, Acting Head of Internal Audit (Mazars LLP) 

Town Hall, Worthing  

dave.phillips@mazars.co.uk   

11

mailto:dave.phillips@mazars.co.uk


 

 

Sustainability & Risk Assessment 

 

1. Economic 

1.1  Matter considered and no issues identified. 

2. Social 

2.1  Social Value 

Matter considered and no issues identified. 

2.2  Equality Issues 

Matter considered and no issues identified. 

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 

Matter considered and no issues identified. 

2.4 Human Rights Issues 

Matter considered and no issues identified. 

3.  Environmental 

Matter considered and no issues identified. 

4.  Governance 

The report does not seek to meet any particular Council priority.  

12



 

 

Status of 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan                                                                               Appendix 1 

Audit 

Field 

Work 
complete 

Draft 
Issued 

Final 
Issued 

Assurance level 1 2 3 Total 

Env Serv - Review of 
Procurement arrangements 

Y UR       

Rent Collection and Recovery Y Y Y Satisfactory 0 1 1 2 

Covid-19 Governance Y Y       

Food Depot Y Y Y Sat
[...]
tion of Costs for Town 
Centre/Public Realm 
Improvements 

P        

Planning Policy         

Markets         

Adur Homes - Capital works 
programme 

        

Supply of Affordable housing  P        

Risk Management P        

Equalities Act Compliance P        

Other contract audit - to be 
determined  

        

Welfare Reform         

Debt Management         

Workspaces AW - 
Accommodation Review 

        

Key: 

WIP – Work in progress 

P – Audit has been planned  
UR – work is under review  

  

14



 

 

Key issues from finalised audits Appendix 3 

Audit  

(Plan Year) 

Assurance Level & 

Number of Issues 

Summary of key issues raised 

Land Charges (2019/20) Satisfactory  

(2 Priority 2 

recommendations) 

No Priority 1 issues raised 

Management of Community 

Buildings (2019/20) 

Limited 

(3 Priority 1 and 4 

Priority 2 

recommendations) 

The Priority 1 recommendations related to: 

 The need for a Community Buildings Policy 

 How signed leases should be stored  

 Managing & Monitoring of Tenancy 

Agreements and Leases. 

Business Continuity (2019/20) Satisfactory  

(1 Priority 3 

recommendation) 

No Priority 1 issues raised 

Management of Capital 

Programme (2019/20) 

Full 

(No 

recommendations 

raised) 

 

Contract audit - Concrete 

Repairs - Grafton Car Park 

(2019/20) 

Full 

(No 

recommendations 

raised) 

 

Procurement & Contract 

Management – Housing 

(2019/20) 

No 

(2 Priority 1 

recommendations) 

The priority 1 recommendations raised related to: 

 The need to review and update the Contracts 

Register, timetabling of contracts valued over 

£100k, update of Contract Standing Orders 

 Producing KPI reports, reporting of such and 

maintenance of notes on KPI discussions 

within contractor meetings  

Starters, Movers & Leavers 

(2019/20) 

Limited 

(4 Priority 2 

recommendations) 

No Priority 1 issues raised 

Building Control (2020/21) Satisfactory  

(6 Priority 2 and 1 

Priority 3 

recom
[...]
 at and consider spend, 
value for money and current 
service. 

Deadline – 30th November 2020 

Update provided on 1 July 2021 
states "We have identified the 
top 4 most urgent contracts to 
procure and are working on the 
specification. We also have an 
external consultant working to 
help writing the documents.  

Recommendation is partly 
implemented - deadline 
extended. 

31st 
December 

2021 

30



 

 

Recommendation 

(Reference & content) 

Findings and Risk as outlined in Final 

Audit Report 

Agreed Action, Comments & 

Original Implementation deadline 

Follow Up Comments Proposed 

Completion 

Date 

The recommendation in relation to 
contract monitoring meetings was also 
raised in the 2017/18 Housing Repairs 
audit report. 

Where contracts are not in place for 
companies providing regular repairs 
works, there is a risk that the Council is 
failing to comply within its’ Contract 
Standing Orders. Where there is no 
contract in place with a works supplier 
there is a risk that the Council has no 
means of enforcing that contractors 
complete works in the required 
timescales and this may lead to poor 
customer service. Where there are no 
regular monitoring meetings, there is a 
risk of inadequate control over the 
performance of contractors. 

 

Rent in Advance/Rent Deposit Scheme 2019/20 (Final Issued March 2020) 

 

Recommendation 

(Reference & content) 

Findings and Risk as outlined in Final 

Audit Report 

Agreed Action, Comments & 

Original Implementation deadline 

Follow Up Comments Proposed 

Completion 

Date 

3.3 Every form used in the Rent in 
Advance/Rent Deposit (RiA/RD) 
process which is used to collect the 
personal data of the client (and/or their 
family members) needs to be reviewed 
and a relevant privacy notice added. 

Furthermore, where personal data is 
collected and recorded within forms and 
the Councils are relying on a client’s 
consent to process the information then 
the relevant consent(s) need to be 
obtai
[...]
n the lease, are not ‘time of the 
essence’. It is accepted that 
undertaking rent reviews in a 
timely manner reduces the risk to 
loss of income. We would agree 
that tenants should be notified of 
rent review at the rent review date 
and negotiations undertaken in a 
timely manner where appropriate 
for the individual tenancy and 
circumstances. Where there are 
reasons for not progressing rent 
reviews in a timely manner, these 
will be clearly documented in the 
notes section of the Estates App. 

Deadline 29th June 2021 

No update provided None set yet 

 

  

37



 

 

APPENDIX 8 

DRAFT AUDIT BRIEF – PUBLIC REALM ALLOCATION OF COSTS 

1. INTRODUCTION. 

1.1 The public realm is made up of streets and spaces that can be freely accessed by the public. 
It encompasses streets, parks, squares, pedestrian and cycle routes as a network of 
interconnected spaces. Good quality public realm is considered essential in creating 
environments that people want to live and work in. 

1.2 Working with partners, the Councils have delivered a number of projects that are considered 
to have positively contributed to the development of the area, including: 

 Montague Place (Worthing) 

 Queensway and Queensway Parade (Lancing) 

 East Street (Shoreham) 

 Ferry Road Beach Gateway (Shoreham-by-Sea) 

1.3 Other projects have focused on public realm improvements that reinforce the image and 
identity of different areas of the District and Borough. In order to deliver these projects, the 
Councils work with funding partners in order to provide a co-ordinated approach to the 
design of public realm in their town centres. Funding for projects is provided through a 
variety of sources such as West Sussex County Council, Coast to Coast LEP, and the 
Government through the Welcome Back Funding initiative.  

1.4 This audit, which is intended to examine how decisions are made to allocate funding to 
projects, was requested by Members of the Joint Governance Committee and is being ca
[...]
hin 10 working days of the 
exit meeting or receipt of further information relating to the audit. 

4.2 Management have agreed that the designated manager(s) will be required to consider the 
issues raised and the remedial actions required in the draft report and provide a written 
response within 15 working days of receiving the draft report. 

 

Agreed Auditee:       Date: 

 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Update - Audit Planning Reports for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

28 September 2021 
 

Councillor Andy McGregor (Chairman) 
 

 

Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

Councillor Catherine Arnold 

Councillor Kevin Boram 

Councillor Gabe Crisp 

*Councillor  Lee Cowen 

Councillor Tania Edwards 

Councillor Jim Funnell 
Councillor Rob Wilkinson 
 

*Councillor Roy Barraclough 

*Councillor Mike Barrett 
*Councillor Louise Murphy 

Councillor Helen Silman 

Councillor Emma Taylor 
Councillor Steve Waight 
Councillor Tim Wills 

Councillor Steve Wills  
 

 
*Absent 

 
  
 
JGC/19/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Daniel Humphreys substituted for Councillor Louise Murphy.  
 

Councillor Nicky Waight substituted for Councillor Roy Barraclough. 
 

Councillor Jim Deen substituted for Councillor Mike Barrett. 
 
JGC/20/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Steve Waight declared an interest in item 7 as a West Sussex County Council 
Cabinet Member. 
 
JGC/21/21-22   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 29 July 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/22/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
No questions from the public were received. 
 
 
JGC/023/21-22 Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 



 
2 

 
 
 
  
There were no urgent items raised 
 
JGC/24/21-22   Update - Audit Planning Reports for Adur District Council and 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was an update report from the External Auditors, copies of which 
had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 6. 
 
The report provided an update to the Provisional Audit Planning report which had been 
issued in May 2021 and addressed the change in audit risks as a result of the completed 
planning procedures.  
 
The Committee was informed that the planning on value for money and the associated 
risk assessment focused on gathering sufficient evidence to enable the auditors to 
document their evaluation of both Council’s arrangements, enabling them to draft a 
commentary under three reporting criteria.  
 
Members were advised that no significant risks regarding both Councils’ ‘proper 
arrangements' to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 
had been identified.  
 
It was noted that the audits for both Councils were currently in progress and the auditors 
intention was to report the results to the Committee towards the end of November 2021. 
 
Resolved  
 

That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
JGC/25/21-22   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Acting Head of Internal 
Audit, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are 
attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 7. 
 

The report sought to update Members of the Joint Governance 
Committee with: 
 

 

1. the current performance of the Internal Audit Section; 
2. summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports 

issued since the last report to the Committee;  
3. the status of the implementation of agreed audit 

recommendations;  
4. an update on Priority 1 recommendations outstanding past the 

agreed implementation dates; and 
5. the draft audit brief for the proposed “Allocation of Costs for Town 

Centre Public-Realm Improvements”.  



 
3 

 

The Committee had a number of questions in relation to Land Charges 
and Major Projects and it was proposed and seconded that the Head of 
Service be requested to attend the Joint Governance Committee to 
update Members.   
 

A Member highlighted difficulties with understanding some of the 
information provided in the report and asked whether a guide could be 
provided for new councillors. The Acting Head of Internal Audit advised 
he was looking at how future reports could be streamlined, enabling 
them to be more transparent and easier to understand.    
 

A Member questioned the situation in relation to Housing Repairs, 
outlined on page 30 of the report, seeking clarification regarding the 4 
most urgent contracts in regards to what these were and what were the 
outcomes. Officers advised that a Housing Procurement Working Group 
had been convened with Housing colleagues being supported by staff 
from Technical Services and the Surveying Team to assist the Housing 
Team to get up to date with their procurement activity. The Councils had 
engaged an interim compliance manager to help manage the 
compliance contracts and bring those into place. In addition, interim 
arrangements had been put in place with local suppliers so that 
compliance work was ongoing and the Councils had a full procurement 
programme for longer terms contracts due to start in the next few 
weeks. The main contracts of focus at the moment were: 
 

 

1. The Asbestos Remediation Contract; 
2. The Asbestos Inspection Contract; 
3. The Electrical Inspection Contract; and  
4. The Electrical Works Contract. 

 

There was a full programme of procurement work, that was being 
managed, with the aim of having proper contracts in place over the next 
six months. The Councils had engaged specialist surveyors to support 
housing colleagues in producing the necessary specifications to enable 
contracts to be taken out to market.  
 

Resolved  
 

That the Joint Governance Committee: 
 

II noted the contents of this report; 
II requested that the Head of Major Projects and Investment and the Head of 

Planning and Development attend the next meeting of Joint Governance 
Committee to update Members on Major Projects and Land Charges; and 

III having considered the draft audit brief for the “Allocation of Costs for Town Centre 
Public-Realm Improvements”, agreed that this audit should be added to the 
2021/22 Audit Plan. 
 
 

 



 
4 

 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.05 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


